results with pro forma  accounting and other  adjustments to reflect the effects
described.

   THE PRO FORMA STATEMENTS ARE UNAUDITED,  ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL
PURPOSES  ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED  TO BE  INDICATIVE  OF THE  COMPANY'S
FINANCIAL   POSITION  OR  RESULTS  OF  OPERATIONS  HAD  THE  TRANSACTIONS   BEEN
CONSUMMATED  ON THE DATES  ASSUMED AND DO NOT PROJECT THE  COMPANY'S  RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS FOR ANY FUTURE PERIOD.

   3

   SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (Amounts in Thousands)

   Historical
   Oct. 3 1998   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
 Cash and cash equivalents   $   13,470   $   (745) (5)   $   12,725
 Accounts receivable less allowances   507,784   (79,212) (6)   428,572
 Inventories   420,512   0   420,512
 Prepaid expenses and other assets   127,180   6,078  (5) (7)   133,258
   --------   ---------   -----------
   Total current assets   1,068,946   (73,879)   995,067

 Property and equipment - net   272,391   (91) (5)   272,300
 Deferred income tax benefits   67,082   0   67,082
 Intangible and other assets   262,928   (16,576) (5) (6)   246,352
   ------------   ---------   -----------

   TOTAL ASSETS   $  1,671,347   $  (90,546)   $  1,580,801
   ============   =========   ===========

LIABILITIES
 Accounts payable   $   85,240   $   0   $   85,240
 Notes payable   61,988   (39,820) (8)   22,168
 Accrued compensation   39,897   0   39,897
 Dealer deposits   38,495   0   38,495
 Accrued income taxes   20,816   16,387  (7)   37,203
 Deferred subscription revenue   31,668   0   31,668
 Other accrued liabilities   161,882   16,870  (7)   178,752
   ------------   ---------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   439,986   (6,563)   433,423

 Long-term debt   246,096   (101,256) (8)   144,840
 Deferred subscription revenue   12,249   0   12,249
 Other accrued liabilities   88,800   0   88,800
 Pension and other long-term liabilities   111,577   0   111,577
   -----------   ---------   -----------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES   $   898,708   $ (107,819)   $   790,889
   ===========   =========   ===========

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Common stock - $1 par value   66,675   0   66,675
 Additional paid in capital   89,708   0   89,708
 Retained earnings   883,523   17,273 (7)   900,796
 Foreign currency translation adjustment   (26,054)   0   (26,054)
 Employee benefits trust at fair
   market value   (218,428)   0   (218,428)
 Treasury stock at cost   (22,785)   0   (22,785)
   -----------   ---------   -----------

   TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   $   772,639   $   17,273   $   789,912
   ------------   ---------   -----------

   TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS'
   EQUITY   $   1,671,347   $  (90,546)   $  1,580,801
   ============   =========   ===========

   4

   SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   Nine Months Ended October 3, 1998
   (Amounts in Thousands)

   Historical
   Nine Months Ended   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net sales   $   1,295,877   $   -   $   1,295,877

Cost of goods sold   677,554   677,554
Cost of goods sole - discontinued
   products   50,562   -   50,562
   ------------   ---------   ------------

   Gross profit   567,761   567,761

Operating expenses   525,346   (5,631) (1)   519,715
   ------------   ---------   ------------

   Operating profit (loss)   42,415   5,631   48,046

Net finance income   47,529   (37,030) (2)   10,499

Restructuring and other non-
recurring charges   (82,559)   -   (82,559)
   ------------   ---------   ------------

   Operating income (loss)   7,385   (31,399)   (24,014)

Interest expense   (15,365)   6,211 (3)   (9,154)
Other income (expense) - net   (1,624)   -   (1,624)
   ------------   ----------   ------------

   Earnings (loss) before income taxes   (9,604)   (25,188)   (34,792)

Income tax provision (benefit)   7,806   (9,320) (4)   (1,514)

   Net earnings (loss)   $   (17,410)   $   (15,868)   $   (33,278)
   ============   ==========   ============

Earnings (loss) per weighted average   $   (0.29)   $   (0.27)   $   (0.56)
 common share - basic

Earnings (loss) per weighted average   $   (0.29)   $   (0.27)   $   (0.56)
 common share - diluted

Weighted average common shares   59,359   59,359   59,359
 outstanding - basic
Effect of dilutive options   0   0   0

[…]

------------   ----------   ------------
Weighted average common shares
 outstanding - diluted   59,359   59,359   59,359
   ============   ==========   =============

   5

   SNAP-ON INCORPORATED
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
   Fiscal 1997

   (Amounts in Thousands)

   Historical
   1997   Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net sales   $   1,672,215   $   -   $  1,672,215

Cost of goods sold
   828,387   -   828,387
   -------------   ----------   -----------

   Gross profit   843,828   843,828

Operating expenses   650,182   (5,731)  (1)   644,451
   -------------   ----------   -----------

Operating profit before net
 finance income   193,646   5,731   199,377

Net finance income   71,891   (58,065)  (2)   13,826
   -------------   ----------   -----------

   Operating income   265,537   (52,334)   213,203

Interest expense   (17,654)   8,281   (3)   (9,373)
Other income (expense) - net   (9,207)   -   (9,207)
   -------------   ----------   -----------

   Earnings before income taxes   238,676   (44,053)   194,623

Income taxes   88,310   (16,300)  (4)   72,010
   -------------   ----------   -----------

   Net earnings   $   150,366   $   (27,753)   $   122,613
   =============   ==========   ==========

Earnings per weighted average
  common share - basic   $   2.47   $   (0.46)   $   2.01

Earnings per weighted average
  common share - diluted   $   2.44   $   (0.45)   $   1.99

Weighted average common shares
  outstanding - basic   60,845,467   60,845,467   60,845,467
Common stock equivalents   840,841   840,841   840,841
   -------------   ----------   -----------
Weighted average common shares
  outstanding - diluted   61,686,308   61,686,308   61,686,308
   =============   ==========   ===========

   6

   Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements